

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WKBL158RS

**Wall-mounted refrigerated shelf with sliding doors - 1500mm - 480 liters -
with LED lighting & 3 shelves**



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors 1500mm (480 Liters) with LED Lighting and 3 Shelves

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf with Sliding Doors. This high-quality refrigeration unit is designed to provide efficient storage for perishable goods while optimizing space. It is ideal for restaurants, hotels, and catering services.

2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the power supply matches the voltage requirements indicated on the product label. Use a dedicated circuit for the unit to avoid electrical overload.
- **Installation Safety:** The installation should be performed by a qualified technician. Ensure the unit is securely mounted to avoid tipping or falling.
- **Usage Safety:** Do not block air vents. Avoid opening sliding doors excessively to maintain internal temperature.
- **Maintenance Safety:** Always unplug the unit before performing maintenance or cleaning. Be cautious when handling any sharp objects like the shelves.
- **Children Safety:** Keep this product away from children. Instruct staff on proper handling to prevent accidents.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- **Dimensions:** 1500mm (W) x 600mm (D) x 600mm (H)
- **Volume:** 480 Liters
- **Shelves:** 3 adjustable shelves
- **Lighting:** Energy-efficient LED lighting
- **Temperature Range:** 0°C to +4°C
- **Cooling System:** Static cooling
- **Refrigerant:** R290
- **Energy Class:** B
- **Weight:** 75 kg

4. Setup and Installation

1. **Location:** Select a well-ventilated area away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
2. **Mounting:** Use suitable wall anchors and ensure the unit is mounted securely to the wall. Adjust the unit's level using the mounting bracket.
3. **Electrical Connection:** Connect the refrigeration unit to a power supply according to the local electrical codes. Ensure the power switch is in the OFF position during installation.
4. **Initial Setup:** Once installed, turn on the unit and allow 24 hours for it to reach the optimal temperature.

5. Operation

- **Temperature Adjustment:** Set the desired temperature using the control panel. Allow the unit to stabilize before loading goods.
- **Loading:** Place products on shelves without overcrowding to ensure proper airflow. Do not exceed the weight limit of the shelves.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Clean the unit weekly using a mild detergent and soft cloth. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch surfaces.
- **Defrosting:** Check the unit regularly for frost accumulation. Defrost as necessary, following the manufacturer instructions.
- **Fan and Vents:** Ensure that fans and vents are clear from dust and debris for optimal performance.

7. Troubleshooting

- **Unit Not Cooling:** Check if the power is connected, and the temperature setting is correct. Inspect for blockages in vents.
- **Excessive Frost Build-up:** Ensure doors are closing properly and not left open for extended periods.
- **Unusual Noises:** Check for loose parts or debris causing noise within the unit.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the refrigerator in accordance with local regulations. Ensure that any refrigerants are handled by a licensed professional to avoid environmental contamination.

9. Contact

For further assistance, you can reach us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Wall-Mounted Refrigerated Shelf. For optimum performance, adhere closely to the guidelines in this manual.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Wandmontierte Kühlregal mit Schiebetüren (1500mm, 480 Liter) mit LED-Beleuchtung und 3 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Erwerb des wandmontierten Kühlregals mit Schiebetüren. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihre Lebensmittel frisch zu halten und Ihnen eine effiziente Lagerung zu ermöglichen. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle mit der angegebenen Spannung und Frequenz angeschlossen ist.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die maximal empfohlene Last der Regale, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Kondenswasser: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß entlüftet ist, um Wasseransammlungen zu vermeiden, die zu Bauschäden führen können.
- Brandschutz: Halten Sie das Gerät von brennbaren Materialien fern und schalten Sie es im Notfall ab.
- Kondition: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es offensichtliche Schäden aufweist.
- Kindersicherheit: Halten Sie Kinder und Haustiere vom Kühlregal fern, wenn es in Betrieb ist.

3. Produktübersicht und Technische Daten

- Modell: WKBL158RS
- Kapazität: 480 Liter
- Abmessungen: 1500 mm Breite
- Regale: 3 abnehmbare Regale
- Beleuchtung: LED-Beleuchtung
- Betriebsart: Kühltechnik

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standortwahl: Wählen Sie einen festen, stabilen und ebenen Untergrund für die Montage des Kühlschranks.
2. Montage:
 - Entfernen Sie das Gerät vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
 - Befestigen Sie die Montagehalterungen an der Wand mit den mitgelieferten Schrauben.
 - Hängen Sie das Kühlregal an die Halterungen.
3. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Kühlregal an die geeignete Stromquelle an und stellen Sie sicher, dass der Ausschalter erreichbar ist.

5. Betrieb

- Schalten Sie das Kühlregal ein, indem Sie den Hauptschalter betätigen.
- Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein, indem Sie das Bedienelement verwenden.
- Legen Sie die Lebensmittel auf die Regale. Achten Sie darauf, die maximale Traglast nicht zu überschreiten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Innere des Kühlschranks regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln.
- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch oder einen Schwamm, um Oberflächenverschmutzungen zu entfernen.
- Überprüfen Sie die Türdichtungen auf Abnutzung und reinigen Sie diese regelmäßig.

7. Problemlösung

Das Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein:

- Prüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.
- Überprüfen Sie die Sicherung.

Die Kühlleistung ist unzureichend:

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Türen richtig geschlossen sind.
- Überprüfen Sie, ob die Lüftungsschlitze blockiert sind.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte. Trennen Sie das Kühlgerät von der Stromversorgung, bevor Sie es entsorgen.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder Unterstützung erreichen Sie uns unter:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de Wandgemonteerde Geïsoleerde Plank met Schuifdeuren

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de wandgemonteerde koelkast plank met schuifdeuren van GGM Gastro. Dit product is ontworpen voor efficiënt gebruik en flexibiliteit in commerciële omgevingen zoals restaurants, cafés en cateringbedrijven. Deze koelkast biedt niet alleen koeling, maar ook een nette en georganiseerde ruimte voor het opslaan van uw producten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Volg altijd de instructies in deze handleiding om veilig en effectief gebruik te garanderen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de koelkast niet wordt blootgesteld aan regen of vocht om elektrische schokken te voorkomen.
- Plaats de koelkast op een stabiele en stevige ondergrond om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de ventilatieopeningen vrij voor een goede luchtcirculatie.
- Bij onderhoud of reparatie, zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld en losgekoppeld van de stroom.
- Gebruik de koelkast niet voor het opslaan van gevaarlijke materialen of ontvlambare stoffen.
- Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan bij het gebruik van het apparaat en mogen niet zelfstandig met het product omgaan.

3. Productoverzicht en specificaties

- Model: WKBL158RS
- Inhoud: 480 liter
- Afmetingen: 1500 mm
- Aantal planken: 3
- Verlichting: LED-verlichting
- Koelsysteem: Dynamisch
- Temperatuurbereik: 2°C tot 8°C
- Energie-efficiëntieklasse: C
- Stroomverbruik: 300 W

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Kies een locatie met goede ventilatie en een stabiele ondergrond.
2. Controleer of het apparaat volledig intact is en dat er geen beschadigingen zijn.
3. Plaats de koelkast op het juiste niveau met behulp van een waterpas.
4. Zorg ervoor dat de achterkant van het apparaat minstens 10 cm van de muur af staat voor optimale luchtcirculatie.
5. Sluit het apparaat aan op een geaarde stopcontact met het juiste voltage (230V).
6. Zet het apparaat aan met de hoofdschakelaar en stel de temperatuur in op de gewenste niveau.

5. Gebruik

- Open de schuifdeuren om de binnenruimte te bereiken.
- Plaats de producten gelijkmatig op de planken, zorg ervoor dat de ventilatieopeningen vrij blijven.
- Controleer regelmatig de temperatuurinstellingen zodat deze binnen het bereik van 2°C tot 8°C blijven.

6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Koppel het apparaat los van de stroomvoorziening voordat u begint met schoonmaken.
- Gebruik een vochtige doek en milde schoonmaakmiddelen voor de binnen- en buitenzijde.
- Maak de schappen regelmatig schoon met warm water en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.
- Controleer maandelijks de afdichtingen van de deuren op slijtage en reinig deze om de efficiëntie te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Apparaat koelt niet: Controleer of het apparaat is aangesloten op de stroom en de temperatuurinstelling juist is.
- Er is een storing in de verlichting: Controleer de LED-lampen op defecten en vervang deze indien nodig.
- Er is condensatie in de koelkast: Controleer of de deuren goed sluiten en de afdichtingen intact zijn.

8. Afvoer

- Bij afvoer van het apparaat, neem contact op met lokale autoriteiten voor richtlijnen over het veilig afvoeren van elektrische apparatuur.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle schakelapparatuur wordt verwijderd en het apparaat uitgeschakeld is.

9. Contactinformatie

Voor vragen of opmerkingen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en vertrouwen in GGM Gastro!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared con Puertas Deslizantes – 1500mm, 480 Litros, Iluminación LED y 3 Estantes

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual de usuario del Estante Refrigerado Montado en la Pared GGM Gastro. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer soluciones de almacenaje eficientes y con un alto rendimiento para la conservación de productos gastronómicos. Asegúrese de leer este manual completamente antes de la instalación y uso.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Apropriado: Este producto es únicamente para uso comercial bajo circunstancias adecuadas. No lo use para fines no especificados.
- Ubicación: Mantenga el estante refrigerado en un lugar bien ventilado, lejos de calor intenso y fuentes de humedad.
- Conexión Eléctrica: Asegúrese de que la tensión eléctrica corresponda a los requisitos especificados antes de encender la unidad.
- Maniobra: Evite sobrecargar los estantes y distribúyalo de manera uniforme para evitar la posible caída.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte el estante antes de realizar cualquier tipo de limpieza o mantenimiento.
- Accidentes: En caso de fuga de refrigerante, evacue el área y contacte a un profesional.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: WKBL158RS
- Dimensiones: 1500 mm (ancho) x 600 mm (profundidad) x 900 mm (alto)
- Capacidad: 480 litros
- Estantes: Incluye 3 estantes ajustables
- Iluminación: LED incorporado
- Temperatura de operación: Entre 0 °C y +8 °C
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad

4. Configuración e Instalación

- Retire el producto de su embalaje y asegúrese de que todos los componentes estén presentes.
- Coloque el estante en la ubicación deseada, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.
- Conecte la unidad a una toma de corriente adecuada, cumpliendo con los requisitos de voltaje.
- Ajuste los estantes a la altura deseada, asegurándose de que estén firmemente colocados.
- Encienda la unidad utilizando el interruptor de encendido y configure la temperatura deseada.

5. Operación

- Permita que la unidad funcione por al menos 2 horas antes de almacenar productos para asegurar una refrigeración adecuada.
- Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control según sea necesario.
- Monitoree la iluminación LED y asegúrese de que funcione correctamente.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente el exterior y los estantes con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Asegúrese de que las rejillas de ventilación estén libres de obstrucciones.
- Realice una limpieza profunda al menos cada seis meses.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- No enfría: Verifique que el aparato esté conectado y enciéndalo.
- Ruidos extraños: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y que no haya objetos en contacto con el compresor.
- Fugas de agua: Revise las mangueras de drenaje y la bandeja de agua.

8. Eliminación

Siga las normativas locales para la eliminación del estante refrigerado. No arroje el aparato a la basura doméstica. Póngase en contacto con un centro de reciclaje autorizado.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit pour Étagère Réfrigérée Mural avec Portes Coulissantes

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Étagère Réfrigérée Mural avec Portes Coulissantes. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de stockage efficace et pratique pour vos marchandises. Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant l'installation et l'utilisation.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Ne pas obstruer les événements de ventilation.
- Ne jamais utiliser des produits inflammables à proximité de l'appareil.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché sur une prise conforme aux normes de sécurité.
- Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lors de son utilisation.
- Évitez les chocs et les vibrations excessifs pendant l'utilisation.
- Débranchez l'appareil avant toute opération de nettoyage ou de maintenance.
- En cas de dommages, ne pas utiliser l'appareil et contacter un professionnel.

3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : WKBL158RS
- Capacité : 480 litres
- Dimensions : 1500 mm (L) x 600 mm (P) x 2000 mm (H)
- Nombre d'étagères : 3
- Éclairage : LED
- Température de fonctionnement : 0°C à 10°C

4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballez soigneusement l'appareil et retirez tous les matériaux d'emballage.
- Placez l'étagère dans un endroit stable et bien ventilé.
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est de niveau à l'aide d'un niveau à bulle.
- Branchez le câble d'alimentation sur une prise électrique appropriée.
- Vérifiez les connexions et les réglages de température avant l'utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

- Mettez l'appareil sous tension en utilisant l'interrupteur situé à l'arrière.
- Réglez la température à l'aide du thermostat intégré.
- Chargez les étagères avec des marchandises, en veillant à respecter les limites de poids.
- Pour ouvrir les portes, tirez doucement vers vous.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'extérieur de l'appareil avec un chiffon humide et un désinfectant doux.
- À l'intérieur, retirez les étagères pour un nettoyage complet.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le filtre à air et nettoyez-le si nécessaire.
- Ne jamais utiliser de nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.

7. Dépannage

- Si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas, vérifiez que la prise de courant est alimentée.
- Si la température n'est pas correcte, ajustez le thermostat.
- En cas de panne de l'appareil, débranchez-le et contactez le service client.
- Pour tout autre problème, consultez un technicien qualifié.

8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas l'appareil avec les déchets ménagers.
- Suivez les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des appareils électriques.
- Contactez un service de gestion des déchets pour vous débarrasser de manière responsable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou demande d'assistance, veuillez nous contacter à :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci de votre confiance en nos produits. Nous espérons que votre expérience avec notre Étagère Réfrigérée Mural sera satisfaisante.

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Shelf Refrigerato a Muro con Porte Scorrevoli 1500mm - 480 Litri con Illuminazione a LED e 3 Ripiani

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Shelf Refrigerato a Muro con Porte Scorrevoli. Questo prodotto è progettato per fornire una soluzione di refrigerazione efficiente per stoccaggio alimentare in ambienti commerciali come ristoranti, bar e negozi. È dotato di porte scorrevoli per un facile accesso e di sistemi di illuminazione a LED per migliorare la visibilità.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il prodotto solo in conformità con le istruzioni fornite nel manuale.
- Non posizionare oggetti pesanti sulla parte superiore dello scaffale.
- Assicurarsi che la ventilazione non sia ostruita.
- Non utilizzare dispositivi elettrici non autorizzati.
- Evitare il contatto diretto con l'acqua e non immergere il dispositivo.
- In caso di danno al cavo di alimentazione, non tentare di ripararlo da soli. Contattare il servizio clienti.
- Tenere il prodotto lontano da fonti di calore.
- Non permettere ai bambini di giocare con o vicino al prodotto senza supervisione.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: WKBL158RS
- Capacità: 480 Litri
- Dimensioni: 1500 mm
- Tipo di illuminazione: LED
- Numero di ripiani: 3
- Classe energetica: conforme alle normative vigenti
- Temperatura di funzionamento: 0°C a 10°C

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Posizionare lo scaffale su una superficie piana e stabile, lontano da fonti dirette di calore.
- Assicurarsi che ci sia spazio sufficiente attorno all'unità per la ventilazione adeguata.
- Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa elettrica conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza.
- Regolare il termostato secondo le necessità per garantire la temperatura desiderata.
- Verificare che tutte le porte scorrevoli si muovano senza ostacoli.

5. Funzionamento

- Accendere l'unità tramite l'interruttore di alimentazione.
- Monitorare la temperatura interna usando il termometro integrato.
- Se necessario, regolare il termostato fino a raggiungere la temperatura desiderata.
- Utilizzare lo scaffale per riporre cibi e bevande, evitando il sovraccarico.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire l'esterno dell'unità con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Non usare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi.
- Svuotare e pulire gli interni regolarmente per prevenire la formazione di odori.
- Verificare periodicamente il funzionamento delle porte e riparare eventuali guasti.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare la presa elettrica e il cavo di alimentazione.
- Se la temperatura non è corretta, controllare le regolazioni del termostato.
- In caso di rumori insoliti, verificare se ci sono oggetti intrappolati nelle porte o nelle ventole.
- Contattare il servizio clienti in caso di problematiche persistenti.

8. Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici.
- Non smaltire l'unità con i rifiuti domestici; contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori domande o supporto, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania.